notes in the concurrent notes offering.

S-47

Edgar Filing: MERRIMACK PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 424B5

59

Table of Contents

 DILUTION

   If you invest in our common stock in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference
between the public offering price per share of our common stock and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock after
this offering.

   Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2013 was $(44.8) million, or $(0.47) per share of our common stock, based on
approximately 95,948,000 shares of our common stock then outstanding. After giving effect to the sale by us of shares of common stock in this
offering at the public offering price of $5.00 per share, less the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our net tangible book value at March 31, 2013 would have been $(25.9) million, or $(0.26) per share. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.21 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $5.26 per share to
investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 5.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2013 $ (0.47)
Increase per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this offering $ 0.21
Net tangible book value per share after this offering (0.26)

Dilution per share to new investors $ 5.26

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock or if any additional shares are issued in
connection with outstanding options or warrants, there will be further dilution to new investors. In addition, the foregoing discussion and table
do not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the issuance of notes in the concurrent notes offering.

S-48

Edgar Filing: MERRIMACK PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 424B5

60

Table of Contents

 CONCURRENT CONVERTIBLE NOTES OFFERING

   Concurrently with this offering of common stock, we are offering, pursuant to a separate prospectus supplement, $125.0 million